H. B. No. 242 As Introduced

moved t	o amend	as follows

In line 20, delete " <u>or</u> "	1
In line 21, delete "part-time"; after "student" insert ","; delete	2
" <u>three</u> " and insert " <u>twelve</u> "	3
In line 22, delete the first "in a" and insert "per"; after the	4
first "or" insert "eight credit hours of course work per"; after "quarter"	5
insert "_"	6
In line 31, delete "ninety-six" and insert "forty-eight"	7
In line 81, delete "adopt rules to"; delete "the use of" and insert	8
"an applicant to apply to"	9
In line 85, delete " <u>If such rules are adopted, the</u> "	10
In line 86, delete "rules" and insert "The chancellor"	11
In line 87, after "recipient" insert ", including"; after "programs"	12
insert "_"	13
In line 92, delete "An" and insert "Notwithstanding division (D)(2)	14
of this section, an"	15

Legislative Service Commission



In line 96, after " <u>for</u> " insert " <u>not more than</u> "	16
In line 98, delete "ninety-six" and insert "forty-eight"	17
In line 104, delete "in accordance with the following table:" and	18
insert "such that twelve or more credit hours of enrollment in an academic	19
term equals twelve eligibility units if the term is a semester or eight	20
eligibility units if the term is a quarter."	21
In line 105, delete the table	22
In line 108, delete "ninety-six" and insert "forty-eight"; after	23
"units" insert "under the program, which may occur at any point throughout	24
the recipient's course work at an institution described in division (A)(2)	25
(c) of this section"	26
In line 109, after "recipient" insert "enrolls in courses, or"	27
In line 110, after "term" insert ","	28
In line 111, delete " <u>three</u> " and insert " <u>twelve</u> "	29
In line 112, after "hours" insert "per semester or eight credit	30
hours per quarter"	31
In line 194, delete "or part-time"	32
After line 262, insert:	33
"(M) Notwithstanding any provision of section 121.95 of	34
the Revised Code to the contrary, a regulatory restriction	35
contained in a rule adopted under this section is not subject to	36
sections 121.95 to 121.953 of the Revised Code."	37

The motion was _____ agreed to.

<u>SYNOPSIS</u>	38
Federal educational financial assistance programs	39
R.C. 3333.46	40
Requires the Chancellor to award scholarships under the	41
Armed Forces Reserve Component Scholarship Program to an	42
applicant only after money from federal educational financial	43
assistance programs, for which the applicant is eligible based	44
on the applicant's military service, has already been applied to	45
the applicant's eligible expenses.	46
The Chancellor may, but does not have to, require	47
applicants to apply for federal aid for which they qualify as a	48
result of military service. Any aid that an applicant receives	49
through such programs must be applied to the applicant's	50
eligible expenses first, before money from the Armed Forces	51
Reserve Component Scholarship Program is applied. The As	52
Introduced version of the bill left this to the Chancellor's	53
discretion.	54
Armed Forces Reserve Component Scholarship Program -	55
eligibility requirements	56
R.C. 3333.46	57
Lowers the number of eligibility units a scholarship	58
recipient may earn through the Armed Forces Reserve Component	59
Scholarship Program from 96 to 48. These eligibility units may	60
be earned at any point during a scholarship recipient's post-	61
secondary education and need not be consecutive.	62
Requires that a scholarship recipient be enrolled as a	63
full-time student to be eligible for the Armed Forces Reserve	64
Component Scholarship Program. The recipient need not	65

necessarily be enrolled full-time for the entirety of their	66
studies, but rather must be enrolled full-time during any	67
semester or quarter for which the recipient receives money from	68
the Program.	69
S.B. 9 exemption	70
R.C. 3333.46	71
Exempts the Chancellor from the requirements set forth in	72
S.B. 9 of the 134th General Assembly, which requires certain	73
entities to eliminate two administrative rules for each	74
administrative rule they adopt that contains a regulatory	75
restriction.	76